
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207063 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 

Thursday, 04 December 2014 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Thursday, 11 December 2014 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Darling (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

 

Councillor Davies 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Tyerman 

Councillor Hernandez 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   Children's Services 5 Year Plan - Update and Way Forward (Pages 1 - 14) 
 To consider a report of the Director of Children’s Services on the 

Children’s Services Five Year Plan. 
 

5.   Torbay Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report (Pages 15 - 62) 
 To consider the TSCB Annual Report together with the Business 

Plan (and update). 
 



 
 
Title:    Children’s Services 5 year plan – Update and Way Forward  
  
Wards Affected:  All 
  
To:  Overview and Scrutiny  Board On: 11th December 2014 
    
Contact: Children’s Executive Lead: Cllr Ken Pritchard 

Director of Children’s Services: Richard Williams 
  
  E.mail: Ken.pritchard@torbay.gov.uk  

Richard.Williams@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to detail the process by which the Children’s Services 5 year 

plan will be implemented, monitored and evaluated, within the context of driving forward 
further service improvement. 

 
2. Proposal Decision 
 
2.1 That Members endorse the implementation of the 5 year plan and consider the process, 

by which the 5 year plan is monitored, evaluated and endorse the direction of travel for 
the improvement of Children’s Services. 

 
3. Reason for Decision 
 
3.1 Children’s Services have had significant budget pressures for a number of years.  The 5 

year plan addresses the issues that have created these and a change process that 
ensures the effective use of resources to resolve  them, whilst ensuring that children are 
safeguarded. 

 
3.2 It is imperative that ongoing expenditure within Children’s Services is monitored and 

reported in line with the remuneration of the 5 year plan. 
 
4. Background 
 
4.1 The history of Children’s Services budget pressures runs in parallel with both the local 

judgements of its services by Ofsted and increasing national focus on child abuse 
concerns, in particular Baby P and more recently CSE. 

 
4.2 Historically for Torbay the impact of a Local Authority moving into intervention created 

two immediate pressures.  Firstly, it created a staffing crisis with social workers leaving 
for a wide variety of reasons (possibly exaggerated by their characterisation in the 
national media) and secondly, the service as a whole moved towards a risk adverse 
approach to protecting children.  Both of these factors have had profound implications on 
Torbay and a consequent impact on budgets. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Ken.pritchard@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:Richard.Williams@torbay.gov.uk


 
4.3  To resolve the issue and following deliberation by Overview and Scrutiny in 2013 

Children’s Services have developed a 5 year plan, in collaboration with Social Finance – 
on October 30th the Council agreed to adopt this plan. 

 
I. approve the 5 year financial strategy for Children’s Services  Safeguarding 

and Wellbeing;  
 
II. fund the projected overspend: in 2015/16 (£2.3m) and 2016/17 (£1.1m) from 

reserves as set out within the submitted report; 
 

III. note the forecast overspend of £1.4m in 2014/15 which will be managed by 
in-year savings; 

 
IV. move the £2 million social care contingency into the Children’s Services base 

budget (Safeguarding & Wellbeing) in 2014/15 and future years; 
 
V. the improvement actions as recommended by Social Finance as set out within 

the submitted report; 
 

VI. the Director of Children’s Services and the Children’s Services Finance 
Manager reporting back to the Mayor and the Executive Lead for Children’s 
on a quarterly basis and present updated reports to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board on performance both operational and financ
[...]
ture direction (Appendix 2). 

 The ongoing Members briefing sessions to continue to highlight particular issues 
of concern or interest to Members 
 

6. Progress 
 
6.1 Appendix 1 of the report details the key performance indicators that underpin the 5 year 

plan.  The progress of both the Fostering Service and the Adoption Service should be 
highlighted with both reaching their targets on or before the prescribed dates.  In addition 
to this the staffing situation has improved from a figure of 46% vacancy rate to below 
10% in recent months (with only 3 front line social worker vacancies) 

 
6.2  However the funding  of the key  projects within the 5 year plan will not be available until 

April 2015 where further progress will be made (KEEP project/Parent and Child Project).  
This will ensure that they are funded on an ongoing revenue basis as opposed to one off 
expenditure. The reduction of numbers of children classified as Section 20 is also 
progressing well and is on target. (one per month).  It should be emphasised again that 
no new arrangements will be made to any child that will have a detrimental impact on 
individual outcomes. 

 
6.3 Progress on the indicators for the 5 year plan is therefore largely positive.  However at 

this stage this has not  worked through to impact on the full budget.  The restriction on 
this is because the final budget plan was not agreed until late Summer (passed at 
Council in October) and six months of the financial year has passed.  It is, therefore, a 
matter of catch up and the Children’s Services Management Team in partnership with 
Finance colleagues are exploring all possible options to reduce the expenditure. 

 
7. Issues 
 
7.1 The implementation of the 5 year plan was based on the premise that £500K funding was 

available in year one on an ‘invest to save’ bases.  Half of this was set aside for the 
development of the plan with Social Finance and the remaining half has been set aside 
to fund the Enablers. 

 
7.2. As has already stated Children’s Services has been successful in its recruitment 

campaign for new Social Workers.  However, there has always been a challenge in the 
recruitment of managers and we have now instigated a ‘talent’ programme to bring 
forward quality staff to become quality managers.  There are currently 22 staff on this 
programme.  We are also about to recruit for a permanent Executive Head for 
Safeguarding.  

 
7.3 During the period of the 5 year plan challenges will come from a variety of sources.  In 

particular national trends/events will have an impact; Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) is 

Page 4



very prominent in services at present and will inevitably provide some challenges going 
forward.  Member will be kept informed of developments and services are currently being 
refocused to manage the additional pressures from within existing resources. 

 
7.4 The ongoing budget reduction process has and will continue to provide challenges.  

Many of the projects that have been withdrawn were put in place some years ago when 
central government grants were a plenty.  Where the projects have a direct impact on 
families and children it will require the LA to put in place alternative arrangements.  
However these should also be an onus on the host organisations to assess their priorities 
and to make their own adjustments, learning from the past and looking to the future. 

 
8. Looking Forward 
 
8.1 The initial milestone for Children’s Services will be to ensure that the key performance 

indicators set in the 5 year plan are met.  This will generate the confidence in the service 
that the targets can be met on an ongoing basis.  As has been highlighted in the report 
we are on target but this is still subject to some volatility and will be closely monitored. 

 
8.2 Children’s Services is still subject to an Ofsted Inspection and this is due in the next few 

months.  It is a four week inspection and will be a testing time for the wh
[...]
are proposing for the structure of the assurance (half) days: 
 

Briefing session with Executive Head & 
Performance Lead: 
Members provided with briefing document 
examining performance and quality information. 
High level review of performance, reflecting on 
Ofsted descriptors and opportunity to ask questions. 

30 – 45mins 

Visit to service with relevant Head of Service: 
Opportunity for Service Heads and Practice 
Managers to talk through the process they follow 
and how the team the works.  
Discussion of current opportunities and plans for the 
future. 

1 – 2+ hours 
(depending on 
scope of the 
service) 

 
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Torbay Safeguarding  
Children Board 

 
Annual Report 

2013-2014 
 

 
 
 

November 2014 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

 2 

Foreword by Independent Chair 

 
Welcome to the annual report of the Torbay Safeguarding Children Board for 
2013-14. This report sets out the activities of the Board in the financial year 2013-
14. This report is for all partners of the TSCB as well as informing the work of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and providing assurance to the Executive Director of 
Torbay and the Council’s Scrutiny Committee.  
 
The report describes the work of the Board and its sub committees over the last 
year and notes areas of achievement as well as identifying further areas for 
improvement and future work. The business plan for the Board for 2014-15 and its 

identified priorities draw from the annual report. (http://www.torbay.gov.uk/tscbbusinessplan2014-
15.pdf)  
 
As is noted in the report there was change of Independent Chair in August 2013 and our priorities were 
set quite late in the year. A number of these have been rolled over into 2014-15. 
 
The Board has created an Executive on which the senior members of the respective agencies sit as well 
as the chairs of the subgroups that report to the Board. This has allowed much more debate and 
challenge as well as linking the wo
[...]
y used by the DSCB 
(commissioned by Devon County Council (DCC)) and have continued to work with their workforce 
development team to ensure as far as possible parity across the Devon and Torbay borders.  
Therefore on the whole most courses are the same.   
 
The Independent Chair of the Torbay Safeguarding Children's Board commissioned the Training 
Sub-group to complete a review of Safeguarding Training in November 2013.  The request was 
informed by a Board development session held in June 2013 where Board members identified 
training as a key priority. In commissioning the review there was a recognition that there was a 
good range of training on offer and that there were strengths in the current system that could be 
built on. A Training and Practice Development Strategy was then created following this review.  
 
The following principles were distilled from the feedback and create the building blocks on which 
the strategy has been developed: 
 

 multi-agency 

 personal accountability 

 organisational commitment 

 flexible and adaptable 

 sharing best practice and current training offering - build on what we already have got 

 value the contribution of all organisations 

 quality assured 

 

Page 36



 

 23 

The Training and Practice Development Strategy will be completed in 2014 and the Training, 
Learning and Development subgroup will be creating a work plan to sit behind the strategy to 
ensure its implementation.  
 
Peninsula Subgroup Updates 
 
Peninsula Child Sexual Exploitation Steering Group  
The Peninsula CSE steering Group has in the past twelve months reviewed the Peninsula protocol 
and re-written the document based on feedback from professionals, LSCB, CSE strategic groups and 
members of the Peninsula steering group.  The following improvements have been made: 
 

 Uses the Association of Chief Police Officers definition of CSE 
 Incorporates ‘Missing’ 
 Sets Objectives for the Steering Group 
 Provides a standard Terms of Reference
[...]
Lay Member 
Ms M Harding 

South Western Ambulance Service NHS 

Foundation Trust 
Ms S Thompson 

Group Manager, Devon & Somerset Fire 
Service 

Mr. T Heywood 

Headteacher, Secondary School 
Representative 

Ms. L Kane 

Programme Manager, 
Children’s Society 

Mr. R Kirkup 

Service Manager, Integrated Youth 
Support Service 

Ms A Fuller 

Service Manager, CAFCASS 
Ms. B Clarke 

Headteacher, Primary School 
Representative 

Mr. M Tookey 

Director of Professional Practice, Torbay 
and Southern Devon Care Trust 

Ms. J Viner 

Manager, Careers South West 
Mr. S West 

Designated Doctor, South Devon 
& Torbay Clinical Commissioning 

Group 
Dr. L Dibble 

Head of Public Health Improvement, 
Torbay Council 

Mr. B Bell 

Director of Nursing and Professional 
Practice, Torbay and Southern Devon Health  

& NHS Care Trust 
Dr. B Brown 

Assistant Chief Officer, Devon & Cornwall 
Probation Trust 

Ms. C Coker 

NSF Lead for Children, Young People & Maternity 
Services, SW Strategic Health Authority 

Ms. M Cox 

Acting Chief Executive Officer, Devon 
Partnership NHS Trust 

Ms. L Davenport 

Executive Lead for Children, Schools and 
Families, Torbay Council 

Mr. K Pritchard 

Children’s Champion, Torbay Council 
Ms. C Stocks 

Director of Quality, South Devon 
& Torbay Clinical Commissioning 

Group 
Ms. G Gant 

Page 40



 

 27 

Appendix 2: Attendance at Board Meetings 
 

 

0% 

10% 

20% 

30% 

40% 

50% 

60% 

70% 

80% 

90% 

100% 

Non-attendance 

Representative 

Attendance 

P
age 41



Page 1 of 18 

 

 

  

Business Plan 

2014-2015 

Page 42

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



 

Page 2 of 18 
 

Contents 

 
Chair’s Forward  

.............................................................................................. 3 

 

Introduction  

................................................................................................... 4 

 

TSCB Structure  

......................................................................................
[...]
 Services and a Think Family 
Protocol is coming to the January 2015 Executive to support this. 
 
Work is underway in respect to the Signs of Safety Development and the Board has earmarked 
funds to support the roll out. 
 
 
RATING FOR THIS AREA IS: Green  
 
 
Looked after children  
 
The Boards intention is to complement the work of the corporate parenting group rather than 

Page 61



 

 

 

3 

duplicate it and it is focusing on Safeguarding issues for looked after children including exposure 
to Child Sexual Exploitation. 
 
The Board has requested information about looked after children particularly in relation to those 
who are placed out of area, who go missing and also the level of restraints in the settings where 
they live.  
 
It is proposed to run a themed event in June 2015 focusing on looked after children and as part of 
this we will be looking to engage with looked after children as well as undertaking a themed audit 
to inform this work. 
 
RATING FOR THIS WORK: Amber  
 
Neglect  
 
The Board has undertaken an audit in respect to neglect and has identified that this is the area 
where it will focus on in it's December meeting. The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board has 
been invited to attend this event which will look at neglect in the context of the Torbay Poverty 
Strategy and some of the wider public health determinants of neglect. 
 
There is training underway to promote the use of the graded care profile by professionals.  
 
Consideration will be given to devising a summarised version of this which might be easier for 
frontline workers to use on a routine basis.  
 
 
RATING FOR THIS: Amber     
 
 

 

 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	4 Children's Services 5 Year Plan - Update and Way Forward
	Children's Services - Appendix 1
	Children's Services - Appendix 2

	5 Torbay Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report
	TSCB Business Plan 2014-15
	TSCB Business Plan Update




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

11 December 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, Davies, Doggett, Ellery, Kingscote, Stocks and Tyerman 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Pritchard) 

 

 
35. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the Liberal Democrat and Non-Coalition 
Groups, the membership of the Board had been amended to including Councillors 
Doggett, Stocks and Ellery in place of Councillors Darling, Pentney and Stockman, 
respectively. 
 

36. Children's Services 5 Year Plan - Update and Way Forward  
 
The Executive Lead for Children, Schools and Families and the Director of 
Children’s Services attended the meeting to provide an update on the Children’s 
Services Five Year Plan.  The report also included details of the key performance 
indicators which underpinned the plan. 
 
In considering the report the Board reflected on its report written in October 2013 
which had referred to financial historians rather than navigators.  The Chairman 
highlighted that the Council as a whole should consider whether it was able to 
navigate effectively given the current financial pressures facing local government 
and the public sector generally. 
 
The Board went on to ask questions in relation to foster placements and adoption 
activity, integrating children’s social services with other services (including health 
and schools) and primary and secondary school performance. 
 

Resolved:  that the Board: 
 

 welcomes that Children’s Services is on the cusp of a remarkable 
example of change management 

 has greater confidence in Children’s Services now than it has had in 
the past 

 congratulates the Executive Lead and Director and all those involved 
in the Five Year Plan and will do all it can to support the continuing 
change 

 holds Children’s Services focused meetings on a six monthly basis in 
order to monitor progress against the Five Year Plan. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Thursday, 11 December 2014 
 

 
37. Torbay Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report  

 
David Taylor, the Chairman of the Torbay Safeguarding Children Board, attended 
the meeting and presented the Annual Report of the Board together with the 
Business Plan and progress report for the current year. 
 
The Board asked a range of questions on subjects including compatibility of IT 
programmes used by different agencies, the opportunity for sharing ideas and 
experience across Devon and the attendance of agencies at the Safeguarding 
Children Board. 
 

Resolved:  that a progress report be considered by the Board at a future 
meeting on reducing the risk around communication between agencies 
including progress against the Early Help Strategy. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


